

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

PRESS ROBINSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for Louisiana,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ

Chief Judge Shelly D. Dick

Magistrate Judge Scott D. Johnson

EDWARD GALMON, SR., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

R. KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for Louisiana,

Defendant.

Consolidated with

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00214-SDD-SDJ

**LEGISLATIVE INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The Legal and Historical Framework..... 1

 II. The 2020 Redistricting 4

 III. Procedural Posture..... 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits 9

 A. The First *Gingles* Precondition..... 10

 B. The Third *Gingles* Precondition 14

 C. The Totality of the Circumstances..... 17

 II. The Equities Militate Against an Injunction 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 49 (2017).....	24
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	12, 15
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , --F. Supp. 3d--, 2022 WL 496908 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 17, 2022)	25
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2022 WL 676001 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 4, 2022)	13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) (plurality opinion)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018)	10, 16
<i>Blaylock v. Cheker Oil Co.</i> , 547 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1976)	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) (plurality opinion)	2
<i>Cardona v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist., Cal.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1524 (E.D. La. July 7, 1988).....	24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna, La.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1113 (E.D. La. 1986).....	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11

Clark v. Calhoun Cty., Miss.,
88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)22

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... *passim*

Covington v. North Carolina,
316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), *aff'd*, 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....15, 16

Diaz v. Silver,
932 F. Supp. 462 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)23

Fairley v. Hattiesburg, Miss.,
2:06-cv-167, 2008 WL 3287200 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 7, 2008), *aff'd*, 584 F.3d
660 (5th Cir. 2009).....11, 20, 21

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997).....20, 21

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461 (2003).....1, 18, 20

Gill v. Whitford,
137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017).....24

Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Ill.,
535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) *passim*

Harding v. Cty. of Dallas, Tex.,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)18, 19

Hays v. Louisiana,
839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993) (*Hays I*)3, 7, 10, 13

Hays v. Louisiana,
862 F. Supp. 119 (W.D. La. 1994) (*Hays II*).....3, 4

Hays v. Louisiana,
936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996) (*Hays IV*).....3

Karcher v. Daggett,
455 U.S. 1303 (1982) (Brennan, J., in chambers).....24

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983).....4

Kilgarlin v. Martin,
 252 F. Supp. 404 (S.D. Tex. 1966), *aff'd in relevant part sub nom. Kilgarlin v. Hill*, 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....24

Klahr v. Williams,
 313 F. Supp. 148 (D. Ariz. 1970), *aff'd sub nom. Ely v. Klahr*, 403 U.S. 108 (1971).....24

Kostick v. Nago,
 878 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Haw. 2012).....23

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....1, 12, 13, 18

Lopez v. Abbott,
 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)16, 17, 20

Louisiana v. Hays,
 512 U.S. 1230 (1994).....3

LULAC, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (*en banc*) *passim*

McConchie v. Scholz,
 --F. Supp. 3d--, 2021 WL 6197318 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2021)15

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....11, 23, 24, 25

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....2, 7, 10, 12

Mo. State Conference of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School Dist.,
 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016).....22

Monroe v. City of Woodville, Miss.,
 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989)20

NAACP-Greensboro Branch v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
 858 F. Supp. 2d 516 (M.D.N.C. 2012)23

North Carolina v. Covington,
 137 S. Ct. 808 (2017).....24

North Carolina v. Covington,
 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018).....24

Perez v. Texas,
2015 WL 6829596 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2015).....23

Pileggi v. Aichele,
843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012)23

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Miller,
813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga.), *aff'd*, 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993)21

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....23, 24, 25

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....23, 24

Rucho v. Common Cause,
138 S. Ct. 923 (2018).....24

Sensley v. Albritton,
385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)10

Shapiro v. Berger,
328 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....23

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) (*Shaw II*).....2, 10, 18

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) (*Shaw I*)1, 8, 11

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....11

Singleton v. Merrill,
--F. Supp. 3d--, 2022 WL 265001 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022).....25

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)24

Terrazas v. Clements,
581 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Tex. 1984)22

Terrebonne Par. Branch NAACP v. Jindal,
274 F. Supp. 3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*
Fusilier v. Landry, 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)14

Thomas v. Bryant,
 938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019), *vacated on other grounds sub nom. Thomas v. Reeves*, 961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020)19, 20

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

United States v. City of Euclid,
 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....21

United States v. Hays,
 515 U.S. 737 (1995) (*Hays III*).....3

United States v. Marengo County Comm’n,
 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)21

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....9, 23

Valenti v. Dempsey,
 211 F. Supp. 911 (D. Conn. 1962).....23

Vera v. Richards,
 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994)16

Voinovich v. Quilter,
 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....14

Washington v. Tensas Par. Sch. Bd.,
 819 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1987)10, 17, 18

Wenner v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n,
 123 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1997)9

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego,
 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991)17

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....17

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 22, 23

Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....1, 10

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections and Registration,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018), *aff’d*, 979 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2020).....22

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 7.....21

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)10, 18

Ala. Stat. § 17-13-5(b)25

La. Rev. Stat. 18:1308.2.....25

Other Authorities

Frank Wilczek, *Einstein’s Parable of Quantum Insanity*, Scientific American
(Sep. 23, 2015).....4

House Bill 14, 7, 8

James U. Blacksher & Larry T. Menefee, *From Reynolds v. Sims to City of
Mobile v. Bolden: Have the White Suburbs Commandeered the Fifteenth
Amendment?* 34 Hastings L.J. 1 (1982).....11

Richard L. Engstrom & John K. Wildgen, *Pruning Thorns from the Thicket: An
Empirical Test of the Existence of Racial Gerrymandering*, 2 Legis. Stud. Q.
465 (1977).....11

Senate Bill 54, 8

Senate Bill 97

Senate Bill 16.....7
